Reconciliation to Net Investments in the Net Assets Statement

£000

Net Investments 2,999,700
Less Cash deposits (80,693)
Less Investment Income receivable (10,489)
Valuation of Financial Instruments carried at fair value 2,908,518

Pension Fund Accounts

Page 105

Value at 31 March 2018

Quoted
 Market

 Price

Using
Observable

Inputs

With
Significant

Unobservable
Outputs

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
 £000 £000 £000 £000
Long term investments - - 840 840
Equities - quoted 883,946 - - 883,946
Bonds - 352,726 - 352,726
Pooled investment vehicles - 1,074,355 165,584 1,239,939
Property – unit trusts - 204,534 - 204,534
Derivatives - 102 - 102
Total 883,946 1,631,717 166,424 2,682,087

Sensitivity Analysis of Assets Valued at Level 3

Having analysed historical data and current market trends, the Fund has determined that the valuation methods
described above are likely to be accurate within the following ranges, and has set out below the potential impact on
the closing value of investments held at 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2018.

Assessed
valuation

range (+/-)

Value at 31
March 2019

£000

Value on
increase

£000

Value on
decrease

£000

Pooled investment vehicles - infrastructure 15% 5,883 6,765 5,001
Pooled investment vehicles – private equity 15% 145,909 167,795 124,023
Total  151,792 174,560 129,024

Assessed
valuation

range (+/-)

Value at 31
March 2018

£000

Value on
increase

£000

Value on
decrease

£000

Pooled investment vehicles – private equity 15% 165,584 190,422 140,746
Total  165,584 190,422 140,746

Pension Fund Accounts

Page 106

Reconciliation of Fair Value Measurements Within Level 3

 Value at 31

March 2018
Purchases Sales Realised

profit/(loss)
Unrealised
profit/loss

Value at 31
March 2019

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Pooled investment
vehicles – private
equity

165,584 8,853 (37,552) 31,745 (22,721) 145,909

Pooled investment
vehicles –
infrastructure

0 6,154 0 0 (271) 5,883

Total 165,584 15,007 (37,552) 31,745 (22,992) 151,792

 Value at 31

March 2017
Purchases Sales Realised

profit/(loss)
Unrealised
profit/loss

Value at 31
March 2018

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Pooled investment
vehicles – private
equity

207,316 11,987 (66,599) (5,785) 18,665 165,584

Total 207,316 11,987 (66,599) (5,785) 18,665 165,584

The Fund’s fund managers provided the following commentary on the valuation methods they use:

Blackstone – Fund of Hedge Funds
Blackstone’s direct securities and derivative investments made through Blackstone’s fund of hedge fund vehicles,
such as Securities, Options, Futures are valued using prices quoted on the relevant exchanges.  Forward currency
contracts are valued at the current forward market prices obtained from brokers.  Total return swaps are valued using
the last reported public closing price of the underlying index.

Partners Group – Private Equity
Partners Group performs independent valuations of its underlying investments through a fair market valuation

[…]

Property - unit trusts  204,534 13.4 231,942 177,126
Derivative contracts 102 13.4 116 88
Cash deposits 121,408 13.4 137,677 105,139
Investment income receivable 9,504 13.4 10,778 8,230
Total 2,812,999  3,189,943 2,436,055

Pension Fund Accounts

Page 109

Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.

Interest Rate – Sensitivity Analysis
The Pension Fund recognises that interest rates vary and can impact income to the fund and the fair value of the
assets, both of which affect the value of the net assets available to pay benefits. The sensitivity of the Fund’s
investments to changes in interest rates has been analysed by showing the impact of a 1% change, long term
average interest rates are expected to move less than 1% from one year to the next.  The exposure to interest rate
risk for 31 March 2018 has been restated to show the impact of a 1% change on the asset values.  This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

31 March 2019 Asset Value  Impact of 1%

increase
Impact of

1% decrease
Exposure to interest rate risk £000 £000 £000
Cash and cash equivalents 90,575 90,575 90,575
Fixed interest bonds 366,359 370,023 362,695
Variable rate bonds 62,328 62,328 62,328
Total 519,262 522,926 515,598

Restated 31 March 2018 Asset Value Impact of 1%

increase
Impact of

1% decrease
Exposure to interest rate risk £000 £000 £000
Cash and cash equivalents 124,881 124,881 124,881
Fixed interest bonds 292,689 295,616 289,762
Variable rate bonds 60,037 60,037 60,037
Total 477,607 480,534 474,680

Asset Type
Value

Change for the year in net
assets available to pay

benefits
   1% -1%
Audited Accounts as at 31 March 2018 £000 £000 £000
Cash deposits 121,408 - -
Cash balances (not forming part of the investment assets) 3,473 - -
Bonds  292,689 2,927 (2,927)
Total 417,570 2,927 (2,927)

The exposure to interest rate risk for 31 March 2018 has been restated to show the impact of a 1% change on the
interest receivable.

2018/19 Interest

receivable
Impact of 1%

increase
Impact of

1% decrease
Exposure to interest rate risk £000 £000 £000
Cash and cash equivalents 903 912 894
Fixed interest bonds 8,721 8,721 8,721
Variable rate bonds 5,595 5,651 5,539
Total 15,219 15,284 15,154

Pension Fund Accounts

Page 110

Restated 2017/18 Interest

receivable
Impact of 1%

increase
Impact of

1% decrease
Exposure to interest rate risk £000 £000 £000
Cash and cash equivalents 201 203 199
Fixed interest bonds 8,230 8,230 8,230
Variable rate bonds 5,280 5,333 5,227
Total 13,711 13,766 13,656

Income Source  Value
Change for the year on

income values
   1% -1%
Audited accounts as at 31 March 2018 £000 £000 £000
Cash deposits / cash and cash equivalents 201 20 (20)
Bonds  8,230 - -
Total 8,431 20 (20)

Changes in interest rates do not impact on the value of cash / cash equivalent balances but they will affect the
interest income received on those balances.  Changes to both the fair value of assets and the income received from
investments impact on the net assets available to pay benefits.

Currency Risk
Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Fund is exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated in any
currency other than sterling.  When sterling depreciates the sterling value of foreign currency denominated